Impairment allowance recognized / (reversed) in current year - 136 477 194 75 882
Impairment allowance recognized / (reversed) under
exchange differences (42) - - - - (42)

Closing impairment allowance 213 486 3,158 194 602 4,653

 For the year ended March 31, 2016 AOIL FSWL SDL PDL TDL Total
Carrying amount of investments
   Investments in equity - 225 4,267 - 987
   Loans considered deemed investment 255 624 - 1,354 -
Total 255 849 4,267 1,354 987
Recoverable amount - 499 1,586 1,354 460
Shortfall in recoverable amount over carrying value 255 350 2,681 - 527 3,813
Impairment allowance recognized in current year 255 350 2,681 - 527 3,813
Closing impairment allowance 255 350 2,681 - 527 3,813

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

All amounts in INR Million

BUSINESS OVERVIEW STRATEGIC REVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

145ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

36.	 Impairment of investment in subsidiaries (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The below table summarises the impact of increases/ decreases in fair values of property, plant and equipment included in
determining the recoverable amounts of Company’s investment in subsidiaries:

Key underlying values Impact on impairment
decrease / (increase)

Year ended
March 31, 2017

Year ended
March 31, 2016

Change in fair value by:
+ 5% 235 206
-  5% (235) (206)

37.	 Related party disclosures

(a)	 Names of related parties and description of relationship

(i)	 Parent entities
•	 Diageo Plc. (Ultimate Holding company)
•	 Relay B V (Holding company)

Pursuant to settlement agreement entered on February 25, 2016 with Dr. Vijay Mallya, erstwhile Chairman and non
-executive director and the parties mentioned below have not be considered as related parties post the settlement
date [Refer Note 43 and 58(a)].

•	 United Breweries (Holdings) Limited
•	 Kingfisher Finvest India Limited
•	 City Properties Maintenance Company Bangalore Limited
•	 United Breweries Limited

[…]

entity’s choosing, provided that the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial
liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for
those transactions.
The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date
of transition to Ind AS.

A.2.3 Classification and measurement of financial assets
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the
fact and circumstances that exits at the date of transition to Ind AS.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

172 UNITED SPIRITS LIMITED

61. First-time adoption of Ind AS (continued)

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables provide the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

(i) Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2015)

Foot note
reference

 Previous
GAAP * Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment  10,679  -  10,679
 Capital work-in-progress  645  -  645
 Other intangible assets  15  -  15
 Non-Current Financial assets

 Investments 7  165  8,417  8,582
 Loans 1, 2, 10  19,851  (18,900)  951
 Other financial assets  440  -  440

 Investments in subsidiaries 1, 10  5,338  5,294  10,632
 Deferred tax assets 3, 11  873  226  1,099
 Advance income tax (net)  2,281  -  2,281
 Other non-current assets  3,460  -  3,460
 Total non-current assets  43,747  (4,963)  38,784
 Current assets
 Inventories 3, 9, 11  15,543  1,325  16,868
 Current Financial assets

 Investments   11  -  11
 Trade receivables 3  17,312  (802)  16,510
 Cash and cash equivalents 1  1,819  2  1,821
 Bank balances other than those included in Cash and cash
equivalents above

 355  -  355

 Other financial assets  1, 9  6,418  (1,113)  5,305
 Other current assets  4,340  -  4,340
 Assets classified as held for sale  1  -  1
 Total current assets  45,799  (588)  45,211
 Total assets  89,546  (5,551)  83,995
 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
 Equity share capital  1,453  -  1,453
 Other equity
 Reserves and surplus 1, 2, 3, 11,13  17,968  (12,003)  5,965
 Other reserves 7  -  8,417  8,417
 Total equity  19,421  (3,586)  15,835

All amounts in INR Million

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

BUSINESS OVERVIEW STRATEGIC REVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

173ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

61. First-time adoption of Ind AS (continued)
(i) Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2015) (continued)

Foot note
reference

 Previous
GAAP * Adjustments  Ind AS

 LIABILITIES
 Non-current liabilities
 Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings 1  15,094  (4,624)  10,470
 Other financial liabilities  251  -  251

 Provisions  661  -  661
 Total non-current liabilities  16,006  (4,624)  11,382
 Current liabilities
 Financial liabilities

 Borrowings   36,213  -  36,213
 Trade payables  8,716  -  8,716
 Other financial liabilities   3,876  -  3,876

 Provisions  13  2,120  175  2,295
 Current tax liabilities 1  364  2,813  3,177
 Other current liabilities 1  2,830  (329)  2,501
 Total current liabilities  54,119  2,659  56,778
 Total liabilities  70,125  (1,965)  68,160
 Total equity and liabilities  89,546  (5,551)  83,995

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

 (ii) Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016
Foot note
reference

 Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments  Ind AS

 ASSETS
 Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment  10,749  -  10,749
 Capital work-in-progress  2,449  -  2,449
 Other intangible assets 12  9  4  13
 Non-Current Financial assets

 Investments 7  14  68  82
 Loans 2, 10  17,218  (16,315)  903
 Other financial assets  526  -  526

 Investments in subsidiaries 8, 10  3,855  5,976  9,831
 Deferred tax assets 3, 11  1,260  279  1,539
 Advance income tax (net)  1,906  -  1,906
 Other non-current assets  2,930  -  2,930
 Total non-current assets  40,916  (9,988)  30,928

All amounts in INR Million

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

174 UNITED SPIRITS LIMITED

 (ii) Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016  (continued)
Note

reference
 Previous

GAAP *
Adjustments  Ind AS

 Current assets
 Inventories 3, 9, 11  17,339  1,660  18,999
 Current Financial assets

 Investments   11  -  11
 Trade receivables 3  24,294  (1,154)  23,140
 Cash and cash equivalents  48  -  48
 Bank balances other than those included in Cash and cash
equivalents above

 79  -  79

 Other financial assets 9  3,985  (750)  3,235
Other current assets  5,419  -  5,419

 Assets classified as held for sale 8  1  65  66
 Total current assets  51,176  (179)  50,997
 Total assets  92,092  (10,167)  81,925
 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
 Equity share capital  1,453  -  1,453
 Other equity
 Reserves and surplus 2, 3, 11, 13  26,620  (11,001)  15,619
 Other reserves 7  -  68  68
 Total equity  28,073  (10,933)  17,140
 LIABILITIES
 Non-current liabilities
 Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings  7,057  -  7,057
 Other financial liabilities  84  -  84

 Provisions  683  -  683
 Total non-current liabilities  7,824  -  7,824
 Current liabilities
 Financial liabilities

 Borrowings   29,941  -  29,941
 Trade payables  10,019  -  10,019
 Other financial liabilities  9  6,949  578  7,527

 Provisions  13  2,171  188  2,359
 Current tax liabilities  3,477  -  3,477
 Other current liabilities  3,638  -  3,638
 Total current liabilities  56,195  766  56,961
 Total liabilities  64,019  766  64,785
 Total equity and liabilities  92,092  (10,167)  81,925

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

61. First-time adoption of Ind AS (continued) All amounts in INR Million

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

BUSINESS OVERVIEW STRATEGIC REVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

175ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

 (iii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
Foot note
reference

 Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments  Ind AS

 Revenue
 Revenue from operations (Gross) 3, 5, 9  223,015  11,427  234,442
 Less : Excise duty 4  132,242  (132,242)  -
 Revenue from operations (net)  90,773  143,669  234,442
 Other operating income  -  -  -
 Other income  1,057  -  1,057
 Total income  91,830  143,669  235,499
 Expenses
 Cost of materials consumed 3, 9  37,797  10,612  48,409
 Purchases of stock-in-trade 9  16,785  (14,829)  1,956
 Changes in inventories of work-in-progress,
   stock-in-trade and finished goods 3, 9  (1,722)  (237)  (1,959)
 Excise duty 3, 4, 9  -  151,960  151,960
 Employee benefit expense 6  6,592  (165)  6,427
 Finance costs  4,469  -  4,469
 Depreciation and amortisation expense 12  1,021  (4)  1,017
 Other expenses

 Advertisement and sales promotion  6,138  -  6,138
 Other expenses 5, 9, 13  16,271  (3,624)  12,647

 Total expenses  87,351  143,713  231,064
 Profit before exceptional items and tax  4,479  (44)  4,435
 Exceptional items 7  7,256  (8,536)  (1,280)
 Profit before tax from continuing operations  11,735  (8,580)  3,155
 Income tax expense

 - Current tax  1,744  -  1,744
 - Tax relating to earlier years   568  -  568
 - Deferred tax 3, 6, 11  (362)  13  (349)
 - MAT credit availed  (27)  -  (27)
 Total tax expense  1,923  13  1,936

 Profit for the year  9,812  (8,593)  1,219
 Other comprehensive income
 Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations 6  -  (165)  (165)
 Fair value gain/(loss) on investments in equity 7  -  187  187
 Income tax relating to these items 6  -  64  64
 Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  86  86
 Total comprehensive income for the year  9,812  (8,507)  1,305

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

61. First-time adoption of Ind AS (continued) All amounts in INR Million

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

176 UNITED SPIRITS LIMITED

 (iv) Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015
Foot note
reference

 March 31,
2016

 April 1,
2015

 Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  28,073  19,421
 Adjustments:
 On account of allowance created on loan given to USL Holdings BVI 2  (10,274)  (10,274)
 On account of amalgamation of SW Finance Co. Limited with the Company 1  -  (1,160)
 Reversal of brand amortisation 12  4  -
 Fair valuation of investments 7  68  8,417
 Net impact on equity on reversal of revenue 3  (109)  (84)
 De-recognition of borrowing cost capitalised on inventory 11  (713)  (536)
 Stamp duty on erstwhile amalgamations 13  (188)  (175)
 Tax effects of above adjustments 3, 11  279  226
 Total adjustments  (10,933)  (3,586)
 Total equity as per Ind AS  17,140  15,835

(v)  Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016
Previous

GAAP
Adjustments  Ind AS

 Net cash flow from operating activities  1,953  313  2,266
 Net cash flow from investing activities  7,583  (529)  7,054
 Net cash flow from financing activities  (11,347)  254  (11,093)
 Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (1,811)  38  (1,773)
 Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2015  1,859  (38)  1,821
 Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  -  -  -
 Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016  48  -  48

Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of
statement of cash flows under Ind AS
Cash and cash equivalents as per previous GAAP and for the purpose of
statement of cash flows

 48  -  48

61. First-time adoption of Ind AS (continued) All amounts in INR Million

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

BUSINESS OVERVIEW STRATEGIC REVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

177ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

C. Foot Notes to first-time adoption: